
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday 22nd April 2022 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 March 2022   
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Single-Use Plastics Policy - Update   
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

5. Economic and Social Recovery Post Covid and the 
Way Forward   

 

(Pages 17 - 30) 

6. Work Programme 2021/22   
 

(Pages 31 - 56) 

7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member's intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 8 July 2022 at 10:00am in County 
Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 



Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting Held on Friday 4 March 2022 at 10.00am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Berry 
G Dowding 
J Fillis 
S Hind 
A Hindle 
 

T Hurn 
E Lewis 
P Rigby 
S Smith 
 

County Councillor Gina Dowding replaced County Councillor Andy Fewings for 
this meeting only. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor John Shedwick. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 January 2022 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 21 January 2022 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Rob Bailey, Lead Member 
for Highways and Transport, Andrew Burrows, Fleet Services Manager, and  
Phil Durnell, Director of Highways. 
 
The committee received a report which provided an update on the  
county council's move to ultra-low and zero tailpipe emission vehicles. This 
contributed to county council objectives to reduce harmful emissions from its own 
fleet of vehicles, and to improve the environment and public health within 
Lancashire.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

The report detailed measures to introduce ultra-low emission vehicles into the 
fleet, the challenge this presented, how this could be overcome, and what 
technology and options were available to the fleet in the future. 
 
Comments and queries from the committee were as follows: 
 

 The committee was concerned about the plan to meet the county council's 

target to transition the Lancashire economy away from carbon by 2030. It 

was clarified that the majority of the fleet vehicles were within the 

Highways Service, where the decarbonisation plan was to reduce the 

service's carbon footprint by 25% by 2025, 50% by 2030, and 100% by 

2035. It was further queried why there was a discrepancy between the 

Highway Service's operational plan and the county council's target; officers 

would investigate the discrepancy and feedback to the committee. 

 On the capacity of public charging points to charge fleet service vehicles, it 

was noted that the charging infrastructure was underpowered and public 

charging stations did not always work or work at their full capacity. The 

county council would need to fund its own charging stations to ensure 

reliability. It was suggested by the committee that the county council could 

make arrangements with district councils to provide an extended network 

of charging stations. 

 The committee was informed that a tank of hydrogen fuel would reach 

similar distances as a tank of petrol or diesel. Whilst the hydrogen 

infrastructure was anticipated to follow demand, there was the possibility 

of the county council installing hydrogen tanks at fleet depots in the future.  

 There were concerns about the combustibility of hydrogen. It was 

expected that the technology to deliver and store hydrogen safely would 

arrive in the next few years and it was considered a viable alternative to 

fossil fuels. 

 In response to members' queries about the county council initiating 

partnership work in Lancashire to progress electric vehicle infrastructure, 

the committee were assured that officers had met partners such as Cadent 

and BP to discuss developing fleet and domestic infrastructure.  

 

It was noted that the 2030 target was to transition the Lancashire economy away 
from carbon, but that the county council was unlikely to be completely  
carbon-free. To achieve net zero, some of the carbon produced could be offset.  
 
Resolved: That the report on progress to introduce ultra-low emissions vehicles 
to Lancashire County Council's fleet be noted. 
 
5.   Update on the Proposal for a Task Group regarding Public Realm 

Agreements 
 

The committee considered the scoping document for a Task Group on Public 
Realm Agreements, which had been drafted in consultation with officers in the 

Page 2



 

3 
 

Highways Service following the Internal Scrutiny Committee meeting on  
21 January 2022. 
 
Comments from the committee were as follows: 
 

 The task group could be used as an opportunity to share good practice 

and solutions between the county council, district councils, and community 

groups.  

 Clarification could be provided for members regarding the roles and remits 

set out by the Public Realm Agreements between district councils and the 

county council.  

 Regarding the focus of the task group, it was suggested that improvement 

could be made to Public Realm Agreements in terms of seamless service 

delivery and customer experience for residents. Both the county council 

and district council could take more ownership when queries were 

received from members of the public in order to shape the service 

provided for residents.  

 Members recognised that the task group needed to balance the needs and 

wants of residents, whilst taking into consideration financial limitations and 

supporting biodiversity. 

 
It was noted that the Highways Service welcomed the task group, which would 
help to bring clarity and an opportunity to refresh the agreements with the district 
councils. Meetings between officers had also been put in place to aid this task.       
 
Resolved: That a Task Group on Public Realm Agreements be established, as 
set out by the scoping document at Appendix 'A'. 
 
6.   Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel 

 
The committee received a report from the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel, which 
presented a brief overview of matters at its meeting held on 2 February 2022. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel be noted. 
 
7.   Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The committee considered the work programmes for the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee and other scrutiny committees. 
 
It was noted that, at its meeting on 31 January 2022, the Audit, Risk, and 
Governance Committee received an Internal Audit Progress report which 
highlighted the importance of effective scrutiny and the county council's  
'Think Scrutiny' guidance. 
 

Page 3



 

4 
 

Members also highlighted the importance of 'Think Councillor' and expressed 
their hope that officers joining the county council were briefed to keep elected 
members informed. 
 
The Chair agreed to raise the committee's views on scrutiny and  
'Think Councillor' with the Executive. 
 
Resolved: That the scrutiny committee work programmes 2021/22 be noted. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take 
place on Friday 22 April 2022 at 10:00am in Committee Room 'B' – The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 22 April 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Single-Use Plastics Policy - Update 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Mike Kirby, Tel: 01772 533285, Director of Strategy and Performance,  
mike.kirby@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides an update on activity to reduce the use of single-use plastics by 
the county council, following the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group in 
2019. 
 
The report provides an update on the short-, medium-, and long-term actions 
suggested including actions undertaken.  It also recognises the impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic to progression of activity and the use of plastics in the county council's 
pandemic response. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and consider whether 
there are any issues arising from the report which should be considered for future 
scrutiny as part of the annual work planning process. 
 

 
Detail 
 
Over the last four years, problems relating to single-use plastics and their 
environmental impact have been well documented.  
 
On the 22 February 2018, a Notice of Motion was submitted to Full Council asking 
the county council to take a lead on reducing single-use plastics in Lancashire. 
Following this meeting, Cabinet agreed to invite Overview and Scrutiny to establish a 
Task Group to review the matter. The Task Group looked at the following objectives: 
 

i) Developing a robust strategy to make Lancashire County Council a ‘single-
use plastic-free’ authority and encourage the county’s institutions, businesses 
and citizens to adopt similar measures; 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
Protecting our environment; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

ii) Ending the sale and provision of single-use plastic products such as bottles, 
cups, cutlery and drinking straws in council buildings, events and services; 
 

iii) Encouraging schools and social care facilities to adopt measures with the aim 
of phasing out single-use plastics, for example containers and cutlery, in their 
premises; 
 

iv) Ensuring that the county council, via its procurement of goods and suppliers, 
has integrated the aim to end the use of single-use plastic products by 
suppliers wherever feasible and appropriate; 
 

v) Exploring measures to encourage District and Borough Councils and other 
statutory partners of Lancashire County Council within Lancashire to adopt a 
rigorous enforcement policy on disposal of single-use plastic products. 

 
The Task Group made a number of recommendations, which included short- 
medium- and long-term actions, as set out below. This report is intended to provide 
an update on activity undertaken with regards to single-use plastics, whilst 
recognising the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Short Term 
 

1. Produce posters for display across all county buildings facilitated by Facilities 
Management and Corporate Communications to promote, educate and 
encourage the council's workforce to help with the reduction of single-use 
plastic products. 
 

2. Share key messages from the single-use plastic campaign with businesses 
and partners across Lancashire with the support of Head of Business Service 
Growth using social media and other methods. 
 

3. Engage with the School Forum, Governing Bodies and the Head of Service 
for Learning and Skills to initiate discussions with schools about the single-
use plastic campaign and the need to reduce single-use plastics across 
Lancashire. 
 

4. Share a copy of the Task Group's report with District and Borough Councils to 
initiate and inform wider discussions about the single-use plastic campaign in 
Lancashire. 

 
Medium Term 
 

5. Develop a robust strategy to make Lancashire County Council a single-use 
plastic free authority, where possible and feasible.  
 

6. Continue discussions with suppliers and services in regard to alternative 
products that can be used and an understanding of cost implications for the 
following contracts: 

a. Fresh meats 
b. Cooked meats 

Page 6



 
 

c. Soft drinks 
d. Stationary  

 
7. Hold a bite size briefing for county councillors on the issues of plastic waste 

and what is being done to address this and what role councillors can play. 
 

8. Invest in moveable signs that can help deter the public from littering from their 
cars and reminding them to be responsible with their waste. 
 

9. Set up a measurable target for reducing single-use plastics, internal to the 
county council. 
 

10. Involve and consult with the Lancashire Waste Partnership and the district 
councils so that a joined up and coherent approach to reducing single-use 
plastics across Lancashire is enabled. 

11. The council takes account of The Government's Resources and Waste 
Strategy which has just been launched and develops an approach to meet its 
requirements. 
 

12. Investigate proposals from the Waste service, whereby costs can be kept 
(over a five-year timescale) neutral or would produce savings; and where 
diversion from landfill of plastic can be increased, including: 

a. Accepting all plastic at Household Waste Recycling Centres 
b. Working towards accepting more doorstep collected plastics 
c. Investigating secondary processing alongside the Material Recovery 

Facilities 
d. Reducing the amount of plastics in the reject stream at the Material 

Reco
[...]

Appendix A 

Our Approach 

A single-use plastics action plan will be produced by September 2022, which will focus on the 

following objectives: 

1. Leadership 

a. Continue to work with our communities, district councils, public sector 

colleagues and businesses to identify and implement opportunities to reduce 

single-use plastics use and waste. 

b. Work with our supply chains to identify alternatives to single-use plastics 

including a requirement that suppliers support/assist the council in meeting our 

objectives. 

c. Use our procurement power to help develop alternative solutions to single-use 

plastics. 

 

2. Commitment: 

a. To purchase alternatives wherever viable options exist. 

b. To continue to identify single-use plastic usage in our operations and find 

suitable alternatives 

c. To ban the use of Chinese lanterns and helium balloons on county council land 

and premises.  For those occupying premises under an existing lease, they will 

remain subject to the terms of that agreement, and we cannot unilaterally 

change them until the lease is renewed. We will however seek to get early 

agreement with occupiers wherever possible. Schools are also responsible for 

their own operational premise management, however we will also ask schools 

to agree to this approach.  

d. To continue to work with the waste industry to develop recycling opportunities 

and develop best environmental options for disposal. 

 

3. Recognition that some usage is currently unavoidable, however where this is the case:  

a. We will encourage the use of recycled plastics, ideally supporting 

manufacturers that make products from locally sourced waste plastics. 

b. We will ensure that, wherever possible, the product used is recycled. 

c. We will ensure best available environmental disposal where recycling is not 

possible. 

 

4. Supporting: 

a. Event organisers to eliminate single-use plastics across all events held on 

county council land and share guidance for this more widely. 

b. Our staff, communities, and businesses by sharing best practice, raising 

awareness, and promoting positive initiatives, campaigns and actions for 

reducing waste. 

 

Page 15



Page 16



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 22 April 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Economic and Social Recovery Post Covid and the Way Forward 
 
Contact for further information: 
Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, Head of Service, Business Growth  
andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Summary 
 
Since the declaration of the first UK lockdown in March 2020, the pandemic has 
provoked distinct waves of impact and response across Lancashire. Whilst 
persistent levels of COVID remain, the dropping of all formal restrictions is seeing a 
welcome recovery in economy, supported by local and national measures to 
stimulate activity and employment.  
 
This report builds on data to illustrate: 

 Those parts of the economy which were resilient to the pandemic or where 
COVID increased demand and innovation; 

 The role played by furlough through the pandemic to protect employment; 

 The sectors most impacted; and 

 The longer term "scarring" issues still to be addressed in terms of 
employment levels, productivity, and investment. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:  
 
i) Note the analysis of the economic and employment impacts of the pandemic in 

Lancashire; and 
 

ii) Support Cabinet to progress the Council's objective Supporting Economic 
Growth through local measures and through the attraction of additional national 
resource to address longer standing impacts. 
 

 
Background 
 
Whilst clearly secondary to the direct health impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, 
businesses, work and jobs across Lancashire have experienced their own immediate 
and longer-term changes through its duration.  Parts of the county experienced some 
of the strictest and longest-lived restrictions in the UK a
[...]
ictions Support Grants (LRSG) and Christmas support payments  
 
 
Figure 1 - Percentage of Eligible Employments Furloughed Each Month 
 

 
 
By mid-2020, formal measures were in place for dialogue between the Government 
and Lancashire's local authorities.  A task-force lead by Paul Scully MP, was 
charged with understanding both the health, social and economic impacts of the 
pandemic in the area and reporting these back into a Cabinet Office-led national 
hub.   
 

Page 21



 
 

The county council, upper tier authorities, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
and stakeholders, including Marketing Lancashire, developed a campaign and 
submitted the "Redefining Lancashire" proposal to the Prime Minister, setting out 
how Lancashire as a whole, could play a key part in rebuilding the UK economy.  
 
This report acknowledged the breadth and efficacy of the national support 
programme, however, the challenges were such in Lancashire that continued, 
targeted intervention as part of a local response to economic recovery was required 
alongside Government and other funding, to develop momentum to address the 
specific economic impacts of Covid-19 and help stimulate economic growth.  
 
A strategy and priorities were set out within 'Redefining Lancashire' as part of an 
economic recovery and growth programme. 
 
Economic Recovery and Growth Programme 
 
As resolved by Cabinet in September 2020, £12.8million was allocated to support 
the formulation and delivery of a continued economic recovery and growth 
programme across the twelve district areas and a framework provided for targeted 
investment and intervention in key priority areas. 
 
This framework set out the principles to tackle specific economic impacts of Covid-19 
to stimulate economic growth in urban and rural areas, including targeted and pilot 
programmes, such as: 
 

 'Visit Soon, Safely' (including Tourism, Leisure, Hospitality & Town Centres);  

 

 'Made in Lancashire' (including Aerospace & Man
[...]
ouncil has been actively promoting recovery measures, there 
remain some longer-term scarring issues around employment and business 
performance which will take further time to address and improve. 
 
Risk management 
 
The failure of the economy and labour market to bounce back quickly from COVID 
impacts will have wider impacts for both revenue and service demand within the 
county council. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 29



Page 30



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 22 April 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
 
 
 
Work Programme 2021/22 
(Appendices 'A' – 'D' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Hannah Race, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01772 530655, 
Hannah.Race@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
The work programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'. The topics included in the work programme were identified at the joint work 
planning workshop for the Internal and External Scrutiny Committees held on 9 July 
2021. 
 
The work programmes for the other scrutiny committees are attached at Appendices 
'B' to 'D'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 
i) Consider key lines of enquiry for future meeting topics; 
 
ii) Discuss any additional representation required from key officers, Cabinet 

Members, and partners; and 
 

iii) Note and comment on the work programmes of other scrutiny committees as 
appropriate. 

 

 
Detail 
 
A statement of the work to be undertaken by the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 
2021/22 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'. The committee is asked to note 
that for some items, the timetable is still being agreed with officers to ensure reports 
are presented at the most appropriate time. 
 
The work programme will be presented to 
[...]
ement authorities of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk 
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area  

 
The Work Programme will be submitted to and agreed by the scrutiny committees at each meeting and will be published with each 

agenda. 

 

P
age 45

http://mgintranet/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=914&MId=2916&Ver=4&info=1&bcr=1


Appendix C 
 

 

The dates are indicative of when the External Scrutiny Committee will review the item, however, they may need to be rescheduled 

and new items added as required. 

 

Topic Scrutiny Purpose 
(objectives, evidence, initial outcomes) 

Lead Officers/organisations Proposed 
Date(s) 

Community Safety 
Partnerships – 
Lancashire Strategic 
Assessment 2022-
2025 

Review the key themes within the Strategic 
Assessment, as the main elements that will 
feature in the Community Safety Agreement 

Debbie Thompson, LCC 

29 November 
2021 Supporting Lancashire 

Businesses during 
COVID-19 

Review of the funding made available from 
Government and to identify lessons learned to 
help inform recommendations for future joint 
working with District Councils 
 

CC Aidy Riggott, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development and Growth, Andy 
Walker, LCC 

Universal Credit in 
Lancashire 

Update from LCC Welfare Rights Service on the 
implications on county council frontline services 
and budgets. 
 

LCC and DWP representatives 

11 January 2022 

Electricity North West Response to Storm Arwen 
 

ENW representatives 

Strengthening Flood 
Risk Management and 
Preparedness 

Progress report on agreed actions arising from 
recommendations of scrutiny task and finish 
group review. 

Rachel Crompton and Laura Makeating, 
Flood Risk Managers, LCC and CC Shaun 
Turner, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Climate Change 

1 March 2022 

Community Safety 
Agreement 2022-25 
 

Review the proposed agreement for 2022-2025 Debbie Thompson, LCC 12 April 2022 
Meeting 

cancelled 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 46



A
[...]
ort to be presented to committee) – briefing 
note to steering group and bite size briefing for all members? 

 Health and Care Bill – opportunities for population health – bite size briefing 

 Health inequalities experienced by people with learning disabilities 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 March 2022
	4 Single-Use Plastics Policy - Update
	Appendix A

	5 Economic and Social Recovery Post Covid and the Way Forward
	6 Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting Held on Friday 22 April 2022 at 10.00am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Shedwick 
J Berry 
A Fewings 
S Hind 
A Hindle 
 

S Holgate 
T Hurn 
S Smith 
R Woollam 
 

County Councillor Julia Berry replaced County Councillor John Fillis for this 
meeting only. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Erica Lewis. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 March 2022 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2022 be confirmed 
as an accurate record. 
 
4.   Single-Use Plastics Policy - Update 

 
The Chair welcomed Mike Kirby, Director of Strategy and Performance and 
County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Environment and  
Climate Change, who provided the committee with an update on activity 
undertaken to reduce single-use plastics following the report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group in 2019, whilst recognising the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 
It was highlighted that the report included a draft policy statement. The final policy 
would be accompanied by an action plan, which would set out timescales and 
responsibilities in more detail. 
 
Comments and queries from the committee were as follows: 



 

2 
 

 

 Members commented that they had been working with the Lancashire Fire 

and Rescue Service to ban the use of Chinese lanterns. 

 On initiatives to work with schools to reduce single-use plastics, 

information was published to the school's portal for schools to take 

forward. The county council had the ability to work closely with both 

academies and maintained schools through platforms such as the school's 

forum.  

 It was suggested that there should be a designated officer for schools to 

contact about engaging with the county council on reducing single-use 

plastics. Officers would look into providing this, but in the meantime  

the best person to contact was Debbie King, Environment and  

Climate Change Manager. 

 Regarding the task group's recommendation "Invest in moveable signs 

that can help deter the public from littering from their cars and reminding 

them to be responsible with their waste", it was clarified that concerns had 

been raised and therefore this recommendation had not been taken 

forward; however, this would be kept under review. Concerns included the 

capacity of county council staff to revisit sites to move signs, the possible 

requirement of advertising consent in some locations, the work required to 

understand where there was a local perception of a problem, and that 

consideration needed to be given to the government guidance about the 

use of signs which could become a distraction to drivers.  

 It was recognised that the policy could have consequences for some 

residents of Lancashire, such as those with disabilities. Rather than 

looking at alternatives to single-use plastics such as bamboo, which could 

become contaminated by food and could not be recycled, re-usable 

alternatives would be preferred.   

 Members suggested that the policy should include facts and figures on the 

county council's position in 2018, its position now, and where the authority 

aimed to be, in order to provide quantifiable and measurable data. It was 

noted that there were no baseline statistics available when the task group 

met, however, officers were looking to include baseline statistics or key 

performance indictors in the action plan (where possible) to increase 

transparency.  

 Regarding the financial risk management included in the report, it was 

explained that the small increases in cost had been incorporated into the 

purchase price, leaving no impact on the taxpayer.   

 More detail could be provided on how the county council exerted influence 

on the supply chain through its procurement activities. It was generally 

successful at influencing its suppliers in relation to products such as 

plastics.  

 The use of re-useable cups and other materials at county council facilities 

was being investigated and had been used previously. 



 

3 
 

 The committee recognised that the county council's work with 

communities, district councils, public sector colleagues, and businesses 

was vital to the policy's publicity and success. 

 
Actions: 

 A county council officer or team contact for single-use plastics queries to 

be shared with members, which could also be provided to schools. 

 Measurable targets to be included in the final Single-Use Plastics Policy 

and action plan. 

 
Resolved: That the update report and draft Single-Use Plastics Policy be noted. 
 
5.   Economic and Social Recovery Post Covid and the Way Forward 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Phil Green, Acting Executive Director of 
Growth, Environment, Transport, and Community Services and Joe Mount,  
Data Analyst for the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub. 
 
The committee considered a report on the economic and social impacts of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, and the national and local measures put in place to aid 
recovery. It was highlighted that the sectors hit hardest by the pandemic were 
Lancashire's most important sectors, and that the evidence gathered on the 
challenges facing Lancashire had been relied upon during discussions with the 
government about future policies, including the recent Levelling Up White Paper. 
 
Comments and queries from the committee were as follows: 
 

 On upskilling Lancashire's residents to fill local economic opportunities, 

such as the National Cyber Force at the Samlesbury Enterprise Zone, 

officers were working closely with the government, the National Cyber 

Force, and other partners. An existing skills and employment framework 

was in place and conversations were taking place to adapt the framework 

so that the county council could work with organisations, including schools, 

to train residents in the skills needed. Initially, a number of people would 

move to Lancashire to support the launch, which would create up to 2000 

jobs. It was noted that the skills needed for this project were adaptable and 

transferrable to most types of business. 

 Members were concerned that the arts and culture sector was often 

overlooked. It was acknowledged that the pandemic had caused 

significant losses in this sector. In Lancashire, £26m had been lost in 

gross value added (GVA) per month for each month the sector remained 

locked-down. It was noted that the Levelling Up Fund could support the 

arts and culture sector.  

 It was recognised that investment in capital infrastructure was a traditional 

response to economic downturn. Lancashire needed to continue investing 

in this way, with a focus on improving east-west connectivity which had 

been highlighted as a weakness and currently limited people's access to 



 

4 
 

job opportunities. The county council's strategy would involve working with 

district councils, the NHS, and partners to tackle barriers into work and 

help resident's benefit from these opportunities. 

 Members highlighted the importance of investing in renewable energy to 

support future jobs and make the most of Lancashire's strengths, 

particularly in manufacturing. It was acknowledged that the county council 

needed to respond to the government's Ten Point Plan for a Green 

Industrial Revolution. Members were informed that the Local Government 

Association (LGA) had carried out research to forecast jobs in low-carbon 

and renewable energy across different local authorities in England. By 

2050, the LGA expected Lancashire to have the highest number of  

low-carbon jobs per head, and to have the fourth-highest total number of 

jobs in the sector. South Ribble was forecast to have the highest number 

of local green jobs out of all 350 local authorities reported on.     

 With regards to supporting businesses with carbon reduction, the report 

referred to a £12.8m local economic recovery and growth programme. The 

programme offered grants to businesses to decarbonise and improve their 

environmental efficiency. This was a pilot programme and, if successful, 

the county council would look to gather further resources and include it in 

a future devolution deal. The committee requested an update on this 

programme, to be considered during the work planning process for 

2022/23.  

 As demonstrated by Figure 4 in the report, it was observed that Lancashire 

had a better pre-COVID employment rate than both the North West and 

the rest of the UK. However, this had decreased during the pandemic and 

Lancashire now sat below the national rate. In part, this was due to 

Lancashire's most important sectors being hit hardest by the pandemic. 

The county council was optimistic that, in the long-term, Lancashire's 

employment rate would recover, especially as a result of large projects like 

the National Cyber Force. The data would be monitored closely, including 

the number of residents claiming Universal Credit.   

 Members commented that the move to homeworking during the pandemic 

had influenced where people now lived and worked, particularly with many 

London-based companies offering remote-working packages. It was noted 

that it was too early to comment on the long-term effect of COVID-19 on 

the employment market, but it was hoped that the value and culture on 

offer in Lancashire would attract people to move to the county. 

 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report and analysis on the economic and social impacts of the 

pandemic in Lancashire be noted; and 

ii. An update on the county council's economic recovery and growth 

programme, particularly its support to businesses to decarbonise, be 

included on the Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 



 

5 
 

6.   Work Programme 2021/22 
 

The committee considered the work programmes for the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee and other Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Chair advised that members should contact either himself or Hannah Race, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer if they wanted an item to be included on the 
work programme.  
 
It was noted that the External Scrutiny Committee meeting to discuss the 
Community Safety Agreement 2022-25 had been cancelled. Members were keen 
to ensure the proposed agreement did come to scrutiny for discussion. 
 
Resolved: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes 
2021/22 be noted. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted the next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take 
place on Friday 8 July 2022 at 10:00am in County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


